
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: October 16, 2024 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER

B. STATEMENT Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act

C. ROLL CALL

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER

E. PROCLAMATIONS

1. Proclaiming October 2024 as "Women's Health Month" in Ocean County.

F. ORDINANCE - INTRODUCTION

1. ORDINANCE #2024-31 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,000,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Design of Reconstruction and 
Resurfacing of Certain County Roads and Bridges, including but not limited to the 
CR 539 Overpass, at various locations, all in the County of Ocean, State of New 
Jersey.

2. ORDINANCE #2024-32 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,500,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Design of Reconstruction and 
Resurfacing of Certain County Roads, Bridges and Traffic Signals, all in the County 
of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

G. AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 20.

Ocean County Board of Commissioners
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Director Barbara Jo Crea

Deputy Director Gary Quinn

Commissioner Virginia E. Haines

Commissioner John P. Kelly

Commissioner Frank Sadeghi

101 Hooper Avenue

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

(732)929-2005
(732)505-1918

Page 1 of 9



H. RATIFYING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. E-4.

I. RESOLUTIONS

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.

2. Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Driving 
While Intoxicated Enforcement FY24/25, in the amount of $144,489.00.

3. Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Drug 
Recognition Expert Callout Program FY24/25, in the amount of $55,000.00.

4. Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Bipartisan 
Safer Communities Act Disaster Response Crisis Counseling Grant FY24/25, in the 
amount of $6,300.00.

5. Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - Surf 
City Stormwater, in the amount of $3,929,026.00.

6. Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - 
Little Egg Harbor Stormwater, in the amount of $4,180,500.00.

7. Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - 
Lacey Nonpoint, in the amount of $1,520,000.00.

8. Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - 
Lacey Nonpoint 2, in the amount of $1,530,000.00.

9. Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - 
Berkeley Stormwater, in the amount of $2,892,223.00.

10. Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - 
Manchester Township - Drinking Water: Transmission & Distribution, in the amount 
of $277,738.00.

11. Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - 
Inclusive Recreation Grant, in the amount of $500,000.00.

12. Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Recycling 
Enhancement Act Grant FY23, in the amount of $534,600.00.

13. Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Area Plan III 
E State FY24, in the amount of $5,695.00.

14. Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Ocean Area 
Plan Grant FY24, in the amount of $202,055.00.

15. Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Ocean Area 
Plan State FY24, in the amount of $5,504.00.

16. Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - 
Revenue Replacement - Long Beach Island Beach Replenishment, in the amount of 
$563,637.00.

Page 2 of 9



17. Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Schedule "C" 
Roads, Account No. 016-170-4632, in the amount of $635,311.00.

18. Authorizing the execution of a grant renewal agreement for the Bipartisan Safer 
Communities Act Disaster Response Crisis Counseling Grant, for the period of 
10/17/2024 through 9/29/2025, in the amount of $6,300.00.

19. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Cultural & Heritage Commission to award 
four (4) grants through the OC Board of Commissioners Matching New Jersey Art & 
New Jersey History Grant Program, in the amount of $25,000.00 each, to the OC 
Historical Society; Long Beach Island Foundation of the Arts & Sciences; The 
Barnegat Bay Decoy and Baymens Museum; and Strand Venture, Inc.

20. Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with Island Beach 
State Park to provide Dune Grass for planting of Dune Habitat Restoration.

21. Authorizing the execution of a Memorandum of Understanding with a participating 
municipality for Utilization of the OC Sheriff's Law Enforcement Training Facility 
for firearms training and qualification by Police Department employees.

22. Authorizing the execution of a Lease Agreement Extension with Grand Avenue 
Complex, LLC for the premises known as 9 Grand Avenue, Building 2, Suite B, 
Toms River Township, for the period of 10/1/2024 through 9/30/2029.

23. Authorizing the execution of a letter of assignment to Zayo Infrastructure Holdco, 
LLC related to the existing License Agreement to construct and operate a fiber optic 
communications system.

24. Authorizing the Issuance and Sale of the County of Ocean's General Improvement 
Bonds, Series 2024, authorized by Bond Ordinances heretofore adopted to finance 
various general improvements in the County of Ocean, and providing for the form, 
maturity dates and other details of said bonds.

25. Authorizing the Issuance and Sale of the County of Ocean's College Capital 
Improvement Bonds, Series 2024, authorized by a Bond Ordinance heretofore 
adopted to finance the Fiscal Year 2024 Capital Renewal and Replacement Facilities 
Project at Ocean County College in the County of Ocean, and providing for the form, 
maturity dates and other details of said bonds and designating a Paying Agent for said 
bonds.

26. Authorizing an amendment to the OC First Time Homebuyer Program, to include 
new participants, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (CC2024-62)

27. Approving and endorsing the Ocean County Code Blue Plan Update, for the period of 
11/2024 through 4/2025.

28. Establishing the 2025 Fee Schedule for Schedule "C" Road Department Services, 
Engineering Department Services, and Vehicle Services.

29. Adopting the ARPA-SLFRF Program Allocation #4, in the amount of 
$15,393,124.00.

30. Approving and adopting the American Rescue Plan Act - Ocean County Recovery 
Plan allocating $102,439,291.00 of the SLFRF Program.

Page 3 of 9



31. Authorizing an amendment to the OC Water Quality Management Program (WQMP) 
to include Block 5.28, portion of Lots 5-8, and Block 5.29, Lots 1 (portion) and 2, 
Beachwood Borough.

32. Accepting the donation of a vehicle from the National Insurance Crime Bureau for 
use by the OC Sheriff's Office.

33. Amending a Resolution adopted on 8/21/2024 and authorizing an amendment to the 
Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Vocational Technical School to provide 
Career Counseling and Job Placement for inmates at the OC Department of 
Corrections, due to a scrivener's error, to reflect the corrected hourly rate and not to 
exceed amount of $15,750.00, for the period of 9/1/2024 through 8/31/2025.

34. Resolution authorizing entrance into a Collective Negotiations Agreement with the 
Communications Workers of America, Local 1075 representing Supervising Juvenile 
Detention Officers, for the period of April 1, 2024 through March 31, 2028.

35. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application to the North Jersey Transportation 
Planning Authority for the FY2025 Local Safety Program Grant to provide roadway 
improvements to Cedar Bridge Avenue (C.R. 528), Clifton Avenue to Garden State 
Parkway Ramp, Township of Lakewood.

36. Authorizing the execution of Agreement Modification No. 1 with the New Jersey 
Department of Transportation related to the Garden State Parkway Interchange 83 
Improvements, Toms River Township, County of Ocean, Federal Project No. 
STBGP-0571(301), Agreement No. 2020-DT-BLA-305.

J. MOTIONS

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.

2. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 9/18/2024.

3. Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 9/25/2024.

4. Approving the Master Payroll paid on 10/9/2024 for the payroll period of 9/12/2024 
through 9/25/2024 with Elected Officials paid to date, in the amount of 
$6,523,771.01.

5. Approving the distribution of Requests for Qualifications and/or Requests for 
Proposals, as follows: 1) Consultant Services Assistance for OC Veterans; 2) Voter 
District Mapping Services; 3) Voting Machine Equipment, Software Licensing, 
Consumables and Related Services; 4) Auditing Services for the Department of 
Senior Services and the Office of the Fire Marshal; and 5) Printing, Labeling, 
Binding and Mailing Services.

6. Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for the project entitled Construction of Barnegat 
Branch Trail Maintenance Contract 2024, Ocean and Lacey Townships.

K. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS

1. Supporting the New Jersey Department of Transportation's installation of a traffic 
signal at the intersection of State Highway Route 72 and Wells Mills Road/Warren 
Grove Road, Barnegat Township.

Page 4 of 9



2. Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with the Township of 
Little Egg Harbor to provide upgrades to existing targeted County traffic signals with 
the installation of new battery backup systems and generator bypass switches.

3. Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with the Borough of 
Tuckerton for upgrades to the existing targeted County traffic signal, located at 
County Road #1 (County Route 539 - North Green Street) and Nugentown Road - 4th 
Avenue in the Borough of Tuckerton, to include the installation of a new battery 
backup system and generator bypass switch. (TUCK-1)

4. Authorizing the execution of an Amended Agreement with the Township of Little 
Egg Harbor for the purpose of installation of a battery backup system and generator 
bypass for the traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #2 (Mathistown Road) 
and County Road #103 (Center Street), Township of Little Egg Harbor. (LEH-1)

5. Authorizing the execution of an Amended Agreement with the Township of Little 
Egg Harbor for the purpose of installation of a battery backup system and generator 
bypass for the traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #25 (Route 601 - 
Radio Road) and County Road #2 (Mathistown Road) and Harbourtown Boulevard, 
Township of Little Egg Harbor. (LEH-2)

6. Authorizing the execution of an Amended Agreement with the Township of Little 
Egg Harbor for the purpose of installation of a battery backup system and generator 
bypass for the traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #25 (Route 601 - 
Radio Road) and Oak Lane, Township of Little Egg Harbor. (LEH-5)

7. Authorizing the execution of an Amended Agreement with the Township of Little 
Egg Harbor for the purpose of installation of a battery backup system and generator 
bypass for the traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #1 (Route 539 - North 
Green Street) and Frog Pond Road, Township of Little Egg Harbor. (LEH-6)

8. Authorizing the execution of an Amended Agreement with the Township of Little 
Egg Harbor for the purpose of installation of a battery backup system and generator 
bypass for the traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #1 (Route 539 - North 
Green Street) and Garden State Parkway Southbound Interchange 58, Township of 
Little Egg Harbor. (LEH-7)

9. Authorizing the execution of an Amended Agreement with the Township of Little 
Egg Harbor for the purpose of installation of a battery backup system and generator 
bypass for the traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #103 (Center Street) 
and Oak Lane, Township of Little Egg Harbor. (LEH-8)

10. Authorizing the execution of an Amended Agreement with the Township of Little 
Egg Harbor for the purpose of installation of a battery backup system and generator 
bypass for the traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #1 (Route 539 - North 
Green Street) and Garden State Parkway Northbound Interchange 58, Township of 
Little Egg Harbor. (LEH-11)

11. Authorizing the execution of an Amended Agreement with the Borough of Tuckerton 
for the purpose of installation of a battery backup system and generator bypass for the 
traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #1 (Route 539 - North Green Street) 
and Nugentown Road - 4th Avenue, Borough of Tuckerton. (TUCK-1)

12. Authorizing a revision to the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #24 
(Route527 - Cedar Swamp Road) and County Road #9 (Route 526 - East/West 
Commodore Boulevard), Township of Jackson. (JK-8)

Page 5 of 9



13. Authorizing a revision to the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #40 
(Chestnut Street) and Vermont Avenue, Township of Lakewood. (LKWD-80)

14. Authorizing a revision to the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #7 
(Route 607 - Long Beach Boulevard) and 80th Street, Borough of Harvey Cedars. 
(HRVY-1)

15. Authorizing a revision to the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #5 
(Route 528 - Cedar Bridge Avenue) and Oberlin Avenue North and Oberlin Avenue 
South, Township of Lakewood. (LKWD-4)

16. Authorizing the alteration of Speed Zones along County Road #32 (Silverton Road), 
Township of Toms River.

L. BID AWARDS

1. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of CONCRETE TRANSIT MIX 
to Constructural Dynamics, Inc., the sole qualified bidder. (B2024-148)

2. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and installation of the HEALTH 
DEPARTMENT FREIGHT LIFT REPLACEMENT FOR OCEAN COUNTY NO. II 
to Santorini Construction, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, for a total base bid 
amount of $729,000.00 (which includes Allowance No. 1 in the amount of 
$15,000.00). (B2024-151A)

3. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of IGLOO RECYCLING 
CONTAINERS to The Fibrex Group, Inc., the sole qualified bidder. (B2024-155)

4. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of TIRES to Custom Bandag, 
Inc.; Inter City Tire & Auto Center, Inc.; and Service Tire Truck Centers, the lowest 
qualified bidders. (B2024-157)

5. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOVING SERVICES FOR 
THE NEWLY CONSTRUCTED OFFICE BUILDING to Broadway Moving & 
Storage, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, in an amount not to exceed $302,800.00 
(which includes Allowance No. 1 in the amount of $100,000.00, Unit Price No. 1 in 
the amount of $800.00, and Unit Price No. 2 in the amount of $3,500.00). (B2024-
163)

6. Rescinding JANITORIAL SUPPLIES Item No. 57 from JML Medical as they are 
unable to honor their contract. Recommendation is made to award Item No. 57 to 
W.B. Mason Co., Inc., the next lowest qualified bidder. (B2024-89)

M. CHANGE ORDERS

1. Awarding Change Order No. 18 to Epic Management, Inc. for the project entitled 
DEVELOPMENT & CONSTRUCTION OF THE SOCIAL SERVICES COMPLEX, 
an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $342,910.59. (B2021-33CE)

N. CONTRACTS

Page 6 of 9



1. Qualifying seventeen (17) firms as eligible to provide Engineering Design Services, 
on a project specific basis, for the period of 10/16/2024 through 10/15/2025, as 
follows: CME Associates; Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc.; Consulting 
Engineering Services; French & Parrello Associates, PA; IH Engineers P.C.; Johnson 
Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc.; Matrix New World Engineering; Michael Baker 
International, Inc.; Mott MacDonald, LLC; Newlines Land Consultants; On-Board 
Engineering Corporation; PS&S; Remington & Vernick Engineers; Richard A. 
Alaimo Associates; T&M Associates; Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.; and Van Cleef 
Engineering Associates, LLC. (QP2024-115)

2. Qualifying Stephen Kay Golf Course Architect, LLC as eligible to provide Golf 
Course Architecture Consulting Services, on a project specific basis, for the period of 
10/20/2024 through 10/19/2025. (QP2024-116)

3. Approving the designation of OceanFirst Bank to provide Banking and Investment 
Services for the $50,620,000.00 General Improvement Bonds, Series 2024.

4. Approving the designation of OceanFirst Bank to provide Banking and Investment 
Services for the $2,220,000.00 College Capital Improvement Bonds, Series 2024.

5. Amending the award of a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. of 
Ocean County to provide Evidence Based Health Promotion - Chronic Disease 
Services to the elderly of Ocean County, a decrease to the Contract in the amount of 
$22,000.00. (CC2024-11)

6. Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates to provide Land Surveying 
Services associated with the expansion of Cedar Bridge Tavern County Historic Site, 
in an amount not to exceed $17,905.00. (QP2024-51)

7. Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald, LLC to provide additional 
Engineering Design Services - Solid Waste Management and Recycling, an increase 
to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $290,168.00. (QP2024-58)

8. Awarding a Purchase Order to All Risk, Inc. (ESCNJ Contract No. 22/23-23) to 
provide Mold Remediation and Restoration at Building #107, Vehicle Services 
Garage, 379 Haywood Road, Manahawkin, in an amount not to exceed $62,340.00.

9. Awarding a Purchase Order to Motorola Solutions, Inc. (New Jersey State Contract 
No. 83909) to provide FLEX Computer Aided Dispatch maintenance, for the period 
of 8/1/2024 through 7/31/2025, in an amount not to exceed $269,127.49.

10. Awarding a Purchase Order to Indiana Furniture Industries, Inc. (New Jersey State 
Contract No. A81622) to provide furniture for the Division of Public Information, in 
an amount not to exceed $45,361.80.

11. Awarding a Purchase Order to Johnston Communications aka Johnston GP, Inc. 
(New Jersey State Contract No. 80802) to provide an upgrade to the Avaya phone 
system and additional licenses for the OC Office of Information Technology, in an 
amount not to exceed $217,806.80.

12. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide additional 
Engineering Design Services for the design and renovations to the Ocean County 
Parking Garage, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $42,000.00. 
(QP2019-123)

13. Rescinding Resolution No. 2023001926 adopted on 12/20/2023 awarding a Purchase 
Order to SHI International to provide three (3) Rapid Response Surveillance Trailers 
for the Ocean County Sheriff's Office, as the vendor is unable to honor the award.

Page 7 of 9



14. Awarding a Purchase Order to ATANE Engineers, Architects & Land Surveyors, 
P.C. to provide Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for 
the Replacement of Lake Shenandoah Bridge (Structure No. 1514-012), Park Road 
over the Shenandoah Spillway, Lakewood Township, in an amount not to exceed 
$22,325.00. (QP2024-66)

15. Awarding a Purchase Order to T & M Associates to provide Construction Project 
Management services related to the Reconstruction of Old Freehold Road at Garden 
State Parkway, Township of Toms River, in an amount not to exceed $194,707.54. 
(QP2023-132)

16. Awarding a Purchase Order to Remington & Vernick Engineers to provide 
Construction Project Management services related to the Reconstruction and 
Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2022C, Various 
Townships, in an amount not to exceed $193,639.79. (QP2023-132)

17. Awarding a Purchase Order to Keegan Technology & Testing Assoc., Inc. T/A Key-
Tech to provide Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services 
related to the  Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, 
Contract 2022C, Various Townships, in an amount not to exceed $33,661.00. 
(QP2024-66)

18. Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald, LLC to provide Small Bridge 
Design Services for Local Preliminary Engineering Design Services related to County 
Route 539 at Joint Base McGuire-Dix-Lakehurst, Plumsted Township, in an amount 
not to exceed $1,061,684.43. (QP2023-164)

19. Awarding a Purchase Order to Rothstein, Mandell, Strohm, Halm & Cipriani to 
provide Special Conflict/Litigation Counsel Services, for the period of 10/17/2024 
through 12/31/2024, in the estimated amount of $40,000.00. (QP2023-143)

O. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS

1. Appointing Nicholas Brescia, Beachwood, as a full-time Assistant Fire Marshal, 
effective November 1, 2024, for an initial term to expire 1/14/2025.

2. Reappointing Ronald Roma to the position of Director of the OC Security 
Department for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 11/8/2027.

3. Reappointing Walter Preston, Manchester, as a member of the OC 
TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR SENIOR CITIZENS AND 
PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES for a term of three (3) years, term to expire on 
10/23/2027.

4. Reappointing Michael S. Donahue, Lanoka Harbor as a member of the OC 
VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL SCHOOL BOARD for a term of four (4) years, term 
to expire 10/31/2028.

5. Reappointing DiAnne C. Gove, Barnegat; and Frank J. Dupignac, Jr., Esq., Toms 
River as members of the OC COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES for a term of four 
(4) years, term to expire 12/19/2028.

6. Ratifying the appointment of John M. Reiser, as listed on the Personnel Resolution 
dated 10/1/2024, to the position of Assistant County Supervisor of Roads, effective 
10/2/2024, for a term of three (3) years, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 27:14-24, term to expire 
10/1/2027.

Page 8 of 9



P. RECEIVED ITEMS

Q. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES

1. Township of Berkeley, Ordinance No. 2024-53-OA amending and supplementing 
Article XI, entitled "Zoning District Regulations", so as to amend Section 35-110.6 
entitled "Forest Area - Light Industrial Zone", Section 35.63.12 entitled "Minimum 
Off-Street Parking Spaces required for Various Uses" and Section 35-3 entitled 
"Definitions".

R. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES

1. OC Workforce Development Board Meeting Minutes of 6/11/2024 & 6/25/2024 
addendum.

2. OC Transportation Advisory Committee for Senior Citizens and Persons with 
Disabilities, 10/17/2024 Meeting Cancellation Notice & 11/21/2024 Meeting Notice.

3. OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes of 8/28/2024.

S. COMMISSIONER COMMENTS

T. PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."

U. ADJOURNMENT

Page 9 of 9




















































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Oct 16, 2024_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	STATEMENT Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	ROLL CALL
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	PROCLAMATIONS
	Proclaiming October 2024 as "Women's Health Month" in Ocean County.

	ORDINANCE - INTRODUCTION
	ORDINANCE #2024-31 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,000,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Design of Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Certain County Roads and Bridges, including but not limited to the CR 539 Overpass, at various locations, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2024-32 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,500,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Design of Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Certain County Roads, Bridges and Traffic Signals, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

	AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 20.
	RATIFYING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. E-4.
	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Driving While Intoxicated Enforcement FY24/25, in the amount of $144,489.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Drug Recognition Expert Callout Program FY24/25, in the amount of $55,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Bipartisan Safer Communities Act Disaster Response Crisis Counseling Grant FY24/25, in the amount of $6,300.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - Surf City Stormwater, in the amount of $3,929,026.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - Little Egg Harbor Stormwater, in the amount of $4,180,500.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - Lacey Nonpoint, in the amount of $1,520,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - Lacey Nonpoint 2, in the amount of $1,530,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - Berkeley Stormwater, in the amount of $2,892,223.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - Manchester Township - Drinking Water: Transmission & Distribution, in the amount of $277,738.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - Inclusive Recreation Grant, in the amount of $500,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Recycling Enhancement Act Grant FY23, in the amount of $534,600.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Area Plan III E State FY24, in the amount of $5,695.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Ocean Area Plan Grant FY24, in the amount of $202,055.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Ocean Area Plan State FY24, in the amount of $5,504.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - Revenue Replacement - Long Beach Island Beach Replenishment, in the amount of $563,637.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Schedule "C" Roads, Account No. 016-170-4632, in the amount of $635,311.00.
	Authorizing the execution of a grant renewal agreement for the Bipartisan Safer Communities Act Disaster Response Crisis Counseling Grant, for the period of 10/17/2024 through 9/29/2025, in the amount of $6,300.00.
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Cultural & Heritage Commission to award four (4) grants through the OC Board of Commissioners Matching New Jersey Art & New Jersey History Grant Program, in the amount of $25,000.00 each, to the OC Historical Society; Long Beach Island Foundation of the Arts & Sciences; The Barnegat Bay Decoy and Baymens Museum; and Strand Venture, Inc.
	Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with Island Beach State Park to provide Dune Grass for planting of Dune Habitat Restoration.
	Authorizing the execution of a Memorandum of Understanding with a participating municipality for Utilization of the OC Sheriff's Law Enforcement Training Facility for firearms training and qualification by Police Department employees.
	Authorizing the execution of a Lease Agreement Extension with Grand Avenue Complex, LLC for the premises known as 9 Grand Avenue, Building 2, Suite B, Toms River Township, for the period of 10/1/2024 through 9/30/2029.
	Authorizing the execution of a letter of assignment to Zayo Infrastructure Holdco, LLC related to the existing License Agreement to construct and operate a fiber optic communications system.
	Authorizing the Issuance and Sale of the County of Ocean's General Improvement Bonds, Series 2024, authorized by Bond Ordinances heretofore adopted to finance various general improvements in the County of Ocean, and providing for the form, maturity dates and other details of said bonds.
	Authorizing the Issuance and Sale of the County of Ocean's College Capital Improvement Bonds, Series 2024, authorized by a Bond Ordinance heretofore adopted to finance the Fiscal Year 2024 Capital Renewal and Replacement Facilities Project at Ocean County College in the County of Ocean, and providing for the form, maturity dates and other details of said bonds and designating a Paying Agent for said bonds.
	Authorizing an amendment to the OC First Time Homebuyer Program, to include new participants, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (CC2024-62)
	Approving and endorsing the Ocean County Code Blue Plan Update, for the period of 11/2024 through 4/2025.
	Establishing the 2025 Fee Schedule for Schedule "C" Road Department Services, Engineering Department Services, and Vehicle Services.
	Adopting the ARPA-SLFRF Program Allocation #4, in the amount of $15,393,124.00.
	Approving and adopting the American Rescue Plan Act - Ocean County Recovery Plan allocating $102,439,291.00 of the SLFRF Program.
	Authorizing an amendment to the OC Water Quality Management Program (WQMP) to include Block 5.28, portion of Lots 5-8, and Block 5.29, Lots 1 (portion) and 2, Beachwood Borough.
	Accepting the donation of a vehicle from the National Insurance Crime Bureau for use by the OC Sheriff's Office.
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 8/21/2024 and authorizing an amendment to the Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Vocational Technical School to provide Career Counseling and Job Placement for inmates at the OC Department of Corrections, due to a scrivener's error, to reflect the corrected hourly rate and not to exceed amount of $15,750.00, for the period of 9/1/2024 through 8/31/2025.
	Resolution authorizing entrance into a Collective Negotiations Agreement with the Communications Workers of America, Local 1075 representing Supervising Juvenile Detention Officers, for the period of April 1, 2024 through March 31, 2028.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application to the North Jersey Transportation Planning Authority for the FY2025 Local Safety Program Grant to provide roadway improvements to Cedar Bridge Avenue (C.R. 528), Clifton Avenue to Garden State Parkway Ramp, Township of Lakewood.
	Authorizing the execution of Agreement Modification No. 1 with the New Jersey Department of Transportation related to the Garden State Parkway Interchange 83 Improvements, Toms River Township, County of Ocean, Federal Project No. STBGP-0571(301), Agreement No. 2020-DT-BLA-305.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 9/18/2024.
	Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 9/25/2024.
	Approving the Master Payroll paid on 10/9/2024 for the payroll period of 9/12/2024 through 9/25/2024 with Elected Officials paid to date, in the amount of $6,523,771.01.
	Approving the distribution of Requests for Qualifications and/or Requests for Proposals, as follows: 1) Consultant Services Assistance for OC Veterans; 2) Voter District Mapping Services; 3) Voting Machine Equipment, Software Licensing, Consumables and Related Services; 4) Auditing Services for the Department of Senior Services and the Office of the Fire Marshal; and 5) Printing, Labeling, Binding and Mailing Services.
	Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for the project entitled Construction of Barnegat Branch Trail Maintenance Contract 2024, Ocean and Lacey Townships.

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Supporting the New Jersey Department of Transportation's installation of a traffic signal at the intersection of State Highway Route 72 and Wells Mills Road/Warren Grove Road, Barnegat Township.
	Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with the Township of Little Egg Harbor to provide upgrades to existing targeted County traffic signals with the installation of new battery backup systems and generator bypass switches.
	Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with the Borough of Tuckerton for upgrades to the existing targeted County traffic signal, located at County Road #1 (County Route 539 - North Green Street) and Nugentown Road - 4th Avenue in the Borough of Tuckerton, to include the installation of a new battery backup system and generator bypass switch. (TUCK-1)
	Authorizing the execution of an Amended Agreement with the Township of Little Egg Harbor for the purpose of installation of a battery backup system and generator bypass for the traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #2 (Mathistown Road) and County Road #103 (Center Street), Township of Little Egg Harbor. (LEH-1)
	Authorizing the execution of an Amended Agreement with the Township of Little Egg Harbor for the purpose of installation of a battery backup system and generator bypass for the traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #25 (Route 601 - Radio Road) and County Road #2 (Mathistown Road) and Harbourtown Boulevard, Township of Little Egg Harbor. (LEH-2)
	Authorizing the execution of an Amended Agreement with the Township of Little Egg Harbor for the purpose of installation of a battery backup system and generator bypass for the traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #25 (Route 601 - Radio Road) and Oak Lane, Township of Little Egg Harbor. (LEH-5)
	Authorizing the execution of an Amended Agreement with the Township of Little Egg Harbor for the purpose of installation of a battery backup system and generator bypass for the traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #1 (Route 539 - North Green Street) and Frog Pond Road, Township of Little Egg Harbor. (LEH-6)
	Authorizing the execution of an Amended Agreement with the Township of Little Egg Harbor for the purpose of installation of a battery backup system and generator bypass for the traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #1 (Route 539 - North Green Street) and Garden State Parkway Southbound Interchange 58, Township of Little Egg Harbor. (LEH-7)
	Authorizing the execution of an Amended Agreement with the Township of Little Egg Harbor for the purpose of installation of a battery backup system and generator bypass for the traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #103 (Center Street) and Oak Lane, Township of Little Egg Harbor. (LEH-8)
	Authorizing the execution of an Amended Agreement with the Township of Little Egg Harbor for the purpose of installation of a battery backup system and generator bypass for the traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #1 (Route 539 - North Green Street) and Garden State Parkway Northbound Interchange 58, Township of Little Egg Harbor. (LEH-11)
	Authorizing the execution of an Amended Agreement with the Borough of Tuckerton for the purpose of installation of a battery backup system and generator bypass for the traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #1 (Route 539 - North Green Street) and Nugentown Road - 4th Avenue, Borough of Tuckerton. (TUCK-1)
	Authorizing a revision to the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #24 (Route527 - Cedar Swamp Road) and County Road #9 (Route 526 - East/West Commodore Boulevard), Township of Jackson. (JK-8)
	Authorizing a revision to the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #40 (Chestnut Street) and Vermont Avenue, Township of Lakewood. (LKWD-80)
	Authorizing a revision to the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #7 (Route 607 - Long Beach Boulevard) and 80th Street, Borough of Harvey Cedars. (HRVY-1)
	Authorizing a revision to the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #5 (Route 528 - Cedar Bridge Avenue) and Oberlin Avenue North and Oberlin Avenue South, Township of Lakewood. (LKWD-4)
	Authorizing the alteration of Speed Zones along County Road #32 (Silverton Road), Township of Toms River.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of CONCRETE TRANSIT MIX to Constructural Dynamics, Inc., the sole qualified bidder. (B2024-148)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and installation of the HEALTH DEPARTMENT FREIGHT LIFT REPLACEMENT FOR OCEAN COUNTY NO. II to Santorini Construction, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, for a total base bid amount of $729,000.00 (which includes Allowance No. 1 in the amount of $15,000.00). (B2024-151A)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of IGLOO RECYCLING CONTAINERS to The Fibrex Group, Inc., the sole qualified bidder. (B2024-155)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of TIRES to Custom Bandag, Inc.; Inter City Tire & Auto Center, Inc.; and Service Tire Truck Centers, the lowest qualified bidders. (B2024-157)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOVING SERVICES FOR THE NEWLY CONSTRUCTED OFFICE BUILDING to Broadway Moving & Storage, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, in an amount not to exceed $302,800.00 (which includes Allowance No. 1 in the amount of $100,000.00, Unit Price No. 1 in the amount of $800.00, and Unit Price No. 2 in the amount of $3,500.00). (B2024-163)
	Rescinding JANITORIAL SUPPLIES Item No. 57 from JML Medical as they are unable to honor their contract. Recommendation is made to award Item No. 57 to W.B. Mason Co., Inc., the next lowest qualified bidder. (B2024-89)

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Awarding Change Order No. 18 to Epic Management, Inc. for the project entitled DEVELOPMENT & CONSTRUCTION OF THE SOCIAL SERVICES COMPLEX, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $342,910.59. (B2021-33CE)

	CONTRACTS
	Qualifying seventeen (17) firms as eligible to provide Engineering Design Services, on a project specific basis, for the period of 10/16/2024 through 10/15/2025, as follows: CME Associates; Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc.; Consulting Engineering Services; French & Parrello Associates, PA; IH Engineers P.C.; Johnson Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc.; Matrix New World Engineering; Michael Baker International, Inc.; Mott MacDonald, LLC; Newlines Land Consultants; On-Board Engineering Corporation; PS&S; Remington & Vernick Engineers; Richard A. Alaimo Associates; T&M Associates; Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.; and Van Cleef Engineering Associates, LLC. (QP2024-115)
	Qualifying Stephen Kay Golf Course Architect, LLC as eligible to provide Golf Course Architecture Consulting Services, on a project specific basis, for the period of 10/20/2024 through 10/19/2025. (QP2024-116)
	Approving the designation of OceanFirst Bank to provide Banking and Investment Services for the $50,620,000.00 General Improvement Bonds, Series 2024.
	Approving the designation of OceanFirst Bank to provide Banking and Investment Services for the $2,220,000.00 College Capital Improvement Bonds, Series 2024.
	Amending the award of a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. of Ocean County to provide Evidence Based Health Promotion - Chronic Disease Services to the elderly of Ocean County, a decrease to the Contract in the amount of $22,000.00. (CC2024-11)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates to provide Land Surveying Services associated with the expansion of Cedar Bridge Tavern County Historic Site, in an amount not to exceed $17,905.00. (QP2024-51)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald, LLC to provide additional Engineering Design Services - Solid Waste Management and Recycling, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $290,168.00. (QP2024-58)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to All Risk, Inc. (ESCNJ Contract No. 22/23-23) to provide Mold Remediation and Restoration at Building #107, Vehicle Services Garage, 379 Haywood Road, Manahawkin, in an amount not to exceed $62,340.00.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Motorola Solutions, Inc. (New Jersey State Contract No. 83909) to provide FLEX Computer Aided Dispatch maintenance, for the period of 8/1/2024 through 7/31/2025, in an amount not to exceed $269,127.49.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Indiana Furniture Industries, Inc. (New Jersey State Contract No. A81622) to provide furniture for the Division of Public Information, in an amount not to exceed $45,361.80.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Johnston Communications aka Johnston GP, Inc. (New Jersey State Contract No. 80802) to provide an upgrade to the Avaya phone system and additional licenses for the OC Office of Information Technology, in an amount not to exceed $217,806.80.
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide additional Engineering Design Services for the design and renovations to the Ocean County Parking Garage, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $42,000.00. (QP2019-123)
	Rescinding Resolution No. 2023001926 adopted on 12/20/2023 awarding a Purchase Order to SHI International to provide three (3) Rapid Response Surveillance Trailers for the Ocean County Sheriff's Office, as the vendor is unable to honor the award.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to ATANE Engineers, Architects & Land Surveyors, P.C. to provide Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the Replacement of Lake Shenandoah Bridge (Structure No. 1514-012), Park Road over the Shenandoah Spillway, Lakewood Township, in an amount not to exceed $22,325.00. (QP2024-66)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T & M Associates to provide Construction Project Management services related to the Reconstruction of Old Freehold Road at Garden State Parkway, Township of Toms River, in an amount not to exceed $194,707.54. (QP2023-132)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Remington & Vernick Engineers to provide Construction Project Management services related to the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2022C, Various Townships, in an amount not to exceed $193,639.79. (QP2023-132)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Keegan Technology & Testing Assoc., Inc. T/A Key-Tech to provide Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services related to the 	Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2022C, Various Townships, in an amount not to exceed $33,661.00. (QP2024-66)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald, LLC to provide Small Bridge Design Services for Local Preliminary Engineering Design Services related to County Route 539 at Joint Base McGuire-Dix-Lakehurst, Plumsted Township, in an amount not to exceed $1,061,684.43. (QP2023-164)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Rothstein, Mandell, Strohm, Halm & Cipriani to provide Special Conflict/Litigation Counsel Services, for the period of 10/17/2024 through 12/31/2024, in the estimated amount of $40,000.00. (QP2023-143)

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Nicholas Brescia, Beachwood, as a full-time Assistant Fire Marshal, effective November 1, 2024, for an initial term to expire 1/14/2025.
	Reappointing Ronald Roma to the position of Director of the OC Security Department for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 11/8/2027.
	Reappointing Walter Preston, Manchester, as a member of the OC TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR SENIOR CITIZENS AND PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES for a term of three (3) years, term to expire on 10/23/2027.
	Reappointing Michael S. Donahue, Lanoka Harbor as a member of the OC VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL SCHOOL BOARD for a term of four (4) years, term to expire 10/31/2028.
	Reappointing DiAnne C. Gove, Barnegat; and Frank J. Dupignac, Jr., Esq., Toms River as members of the OC COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES for a term of four (4) years, term to expire 12/19/2028.
	Ratifying the appointment of John M. Reiser, as listed on the Personnel Resolution dated 10/1/2024, to the position of Assistant County Supervisor of Roads, effective 10/2/2024, for a term of three (3) years, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 27:14-24, term to expire 10/1/2027.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	Township of Berkeley, Ordinance No. 2024-53-OA amending and supplementing Article XI, entitled "Zoning District Regulations", so as to amend Section 35-110.6 entitled "Forest Area - Light Industrial Zone", Section 35.63.12 entitled "Minimum Off-Street Parking Spaces required for Various Uses" and Section 35-3 entitled "Definitions".

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Workforce Development Board Meeting Minutes of 6/11/2024 & 6/25/2024 addendum.
	OC Transportation Advisory Committee for Senior Citizens and Persons with Disabilities, 10/17/2024 Meeting Cancellation Notice & 11/21/2024 Meeting Notice.
	OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes of 8/28/2024.

	COMMISSIONER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT


